(4-683.

### Mineral Survey No. 1881

Lot No.

\_\_\_\_Land District.

### FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

e Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company, Ben Williams, Agent.
KNOWN AS THE
MORMING STAR Lode
Mining District,
CochiseCounty,Arizona
Section, Township 23 South , Range 24 E. (unsurveyed
Surveyed under instructions dated <u>December 9th</u> ., 1898,
by George J. Roskunger, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Claim located January 2nd, 18 88
Survey commenced January 7th, 1899.
Survey completed November 3rd. , 1899.
o 6–160

Address of Claimants Agent
Bisbee.Arizona.

# PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, Charles James and
do solomnly gween that we will and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers,
that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all
of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey
the Mining Claim of The Copper Queen Consolidated
Mining Go, Ben Williams, agent, known as the "Morning Star" lode
milling district,
Cochise County, arizona
in Section , Township No. 23 5, Range No. 24 E, unsurveyed.
Chairles James, Chainman.
, Chainman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before
me this 10 th day of December, 1898
George & Roskinge
I, James S. Blair, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of axeman in the establishment of corners and other duties,
I lames S. Blair, do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties,
according to instructions given me and to the best of my skin and ability, in the search
of the Mining Claim of The Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Co., Ben Williams, agent
mining Go. Den Williams, agent.
" man betaut " lade.
known as the Morning star roue,
known as the Thourning Star Isae, more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Assert Blair , Axeman.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D Blace  Subscribed and sworn to by the said
known as the
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames 9 Black before me this 10 th day of  Lecember, 1898.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames 9 Black before me this 10 th day of  Lecember, 1898.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames 9 Black before me this 10 th day of  Lecember, 1898.
subscribed in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said farmes 9 Black before me this 10 th, day of  Secentler, 1898.  George f. Roskunge  The commercial expense February  and one of the said former of the said of the said former of
known as the
In the Mountage State Asker, more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said farmes D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Secentler 1898.  George J. Roskunge  I, G. L. Becknith do solemnly swear that I will  well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other  live to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
I, G. L. Becknith, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of The Copper Queen Consoledated
I, G. L. Becknith, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of The Copper Queen Consoledated
In the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D. Black  before me this 10 the day of  Lecember
In the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Subscribed and sworn to by the said fames D. Black  for the form the said fames D. Black  for the said fames D. Black  for the form the said fames D. Black  for the said fames D. Black  for the form the said fames D. Black  for the form the said fames D. Black  for the said fames D. Black  for the form the said fames D. Bla
In the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said frames D. Black  before me this 10 the day of  Lecember
In the survey of the Mining Claim of The Copper Queen Gonsoldated  Mining Co. Ben Milliams, Agent.  Known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Morning Co. Ben Milliams, Agent.  Known as the more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said C. J. Beckwith  Morning Co. Ben Milliams, Agent.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said C. J. Beckwith
In the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said farmers D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Accember —, 1898.  I, G. L. Beckmith —, do solemnly swear that I will  well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the Copper Queen Consolidated  Mining Co., Ben Miliams, Agent.  known as the — "Morning Shaw" lode  more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said C. J. Beckwith before me this 10 day of
known as the
known as the
In the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said farmers D. Black  before me this 10 to day of  Accember —, 1898.  I, G. L. Beckmith —, do solemnly swear that I will  well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of the Copper Queen Consolidated  Mining Co., Ben Miliams, Agent.  known as the — "Morning Shaw" lode  more fully described in the preceding affidavit.  Subscribed and sworn to by the said C. J. Beckwith before me this 10 day of

Feet.

SURVEY NO.1331.

HORNING STAR LODE.

Beginning at Cor. No.1.

Identical with Cor. No.2, Sur, No.354 Mammoth lode, and with Cor. No.2, Sur. No.861, New York lode, The Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company, claimant.

A pine post in mound of stone, scribed Marmoth M.C.No.2, . 2-861 N.Y. and on which I scribe 1-1331, whence

N.E. Cor. of the location, bears N.50 39 E.43 ft.
U.S.M.M. No.4 bears N.43 10 W. 1905 ft.
No other bearings available.

Thence N.66 54 E.

Over rolling land and on line 2-3 Sur, No.861, New York lode.

48.5 To Cor. No.2.

Identical with Cor. No.4, Sur. No.1056, Little New York

lode, The Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company, claimant

A pine post in mound of stone, scribed 4-1056 L.N.Y.

and on which I scribe 2-1331, whence

N.E.Cor. of the location bears N.41 49 W. 12,5 Lt.

No other bearings available.

Thence S.41 49 E.

Descending gradually and on line 4-3 Sur. No.1056, hittle

125. Gulch, 15 ft. wide, 10 ft. deep, course Easterly.

293. Road, bearing N.E. and S.W.

478.5 To Cor. No.3. Identical with acor, of the location, and Identical with Cor. No.3 Sur, No.1056 Little New York lode, and Cor. No.1, Sur. No.1347, Virginia lode, The Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company, claimant.

A pine post in mound of stone, scribed 3-1056 L.N.Y., 1-1347, and on which I scribe 3-1331, whence Shaft No.2 on this lode, bears S.64°W. 205 ft. Shaft No.3 on this lode, bears S.60°W. 240 ft.

Feet.	Thence S.33° 37'E.
	Over rolling land and on line 1-6 Sur. No. 1347, Virginia
	lode.
502.5	Gulch, 6 ft. wide, Course East.
594.5	Gulch, 4 ft. wide, Course East.
685.5	Cor. No.6, Sur. No.1347, Virginia lode.
	A post in mound of stones marked 6-1347.
846.5	To Cor. No.4.
	A pine post 3 ft. long, 4 ins. square, set 12 ins. in
	the ground, with mound of stone, scribed 4-1331, whence
	S.E. Cor. of the location and Cor. No.5, Sur. No.1028
	Hardscrabble lode, The South Bisbee Copper Mining
	Townside and Developing Company, claimant, bears
	S.33 37 E. 66.1 ft.
	No other bearings available.
	Thence S.50°39'W.
	Ascending over rolling land.
278.2	To Cor. No.5. Identical with South center monument.
	A pine post 3ft. long. 4 ins. square, set 12 ins. in the
,	ground, with mound of stone, scribed, 5-1331, whence
	Cor. No.4, Sur. No.1026, Hardscrabble lode, bears
	N.64°10′E. 45.6 ft.
	No other bearings available.
	Thence S.64° 10' W.
	Over nearly level land and on line 5-3 Sur. No.1026
	Hardscrabble lode.
254.9	To Cor. No.6
20240	Identical with Cor. of location and Cor. No.3 Sur. No.
	1026 Hardscrabble lode.
	A pine post in mound of stone, scribedH.S.M.Ho.3 and on
	which I scribe 6-1331.
	No bearings available.
	The world Title of the state of

	Feet.	Thence N.17°47'W.		
		Over broken land and on East side line of the Del		
Norte lode claim, unsurveyed, Tom Higgins, Claimant.				
		Gulch.10 feet wide, course N.E.		
327. Gulch, 4 feet wide, course N.E.				
467.3 To Cor. No. 7. Identical with a cor, of the location.				
A pine post, 3 ft, long, 4 ins, square, set 12 ins, in				
	ground, with mound of stone, scribed 7-1331, whence			
		Shaft No,6 on this lode, bears N.23°W.368 feet.		
		Cut No.7.on this lode, bears N.19 E.110 feet.		
		Thence S.68°42'W.		
		Ascending over gently rolling land and along the North		
		end line of said Del Norte lode claim.		
	65.	To Cor.No,8. Identical with a cor.of the location.		
		A pine post, 3 feet long, 4 ins, square, set 12 ins, in		
		the ground, with mound of stone, scribed 8-1331.		
		No bearings available.		
		Thence N.47°21'W.		
		Over rolling land and along East end line of the		
		Galena lode claim, unsurveyed, The Lowell and Arizona		
		Mining Company, Claimant.		
	611.	To Cor. No, 9. Identical with a Cor. of the location.		
		A pine post, 3 feet long, 4 ins, square, set 12 ins, in		
		the ground, with mound of stone, scribed 9-1331.		
		No bearings available.		
		Thence N.48°04'W.		
		over broken land and along the Easterly end line of the		
		Black Jackhode claim, unsurveyed, The Copper Queen Con.		
		Wining Company and W.M.Kendall, Claimants.		
	12.	Road, bears N.E. and S.W.		
	110.	Gulch 15 feet wide, bears N.E.		
	212.	To Cor.No.10. Identical with corner of the location		
		and on line 8-4 Sur, No, 354. Mammoth lode.		

Feet.

A pine post, 3 feet long, 4 ins square, set 12 ins, in the ground. with mound of stone. scribed 10-1331. whence

Cor.No.6, Sur.No.354 Mammoth lode, bears S.50 39 W. 44.5 feet.

No other bearings available.

Thence N.50°39'E.

Over gently rolling land and along line 6-4 Sur.No.354

83. Gulch, 20 feet wide, course S.E.

254. South Center mon, Sur, No. 354 Mammoth lode.

299.7 North center of the location, a pine post marked N,Ct,

550.9 To Cor. No. 1. the place of beginning.

Variation at all corners of the Morning Star lode 12 East.

Area.

Total and net area of the Morning Star lode, 15,62 acres.

Location.

This claim is located in the Warren Mining District,

Cochise County, Arizona.and will, when the Public Land

surveys are extended over this section of country, be

embraced in Tp,28 S.,R.24 E.Gila and Salt River Meridian.

and is bounded on the North by Sur,No,354.Mammoth lode

and Sur.No.861 New York lode, on the East by Sur,No,

1056 Little New York lode, and Sur, Po,1347 Virginia

lode, all claimed by the Copper Queen Consolidated

Mining Company, and by the Baton Rouge, insurveyed,

Tom Viggins, Claiment, On the South by Sur,No,1026

Hardscrabble lode, The South Bisbee Copper Mining and

Development Company, claimant, on the West by the Del

Norte lode claim, unsurveyed, Tom Higgins Claimant, the

Galena lode claim, unsurveyed, The Lowell and Arizona

Mining Company Claimant, and the Black Jack lode claim,

unsurveyed, The Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company and W.M.Kendall, Claimants.

The course of ledge of the Morning Star runs through out the center of claim 1331 feet, running from Discovery shaft, S.34 50 E.640 feet, to Cor.No.5. and N.34. 50 W.199 feet, thence N.41 20 W.492 feet, to North, center location monument.

#### EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and its grantors, is not less than five hundred dollars, and that said improvements consist of:

No.1. The Discovery Shaft of the Morning Star lode,

ho N. 34050 W.

which is en the center line, 640 feet, from Cor. No. 5.

8 x 4 feet, 8 feet deep in rock.

Value \$75.00.

No.2.A shaft, which bears from Cor.No.3.S.64 W.205 ft. 6 x 4 ft, 10 feet deep in rock.

No.3.A Shaft, which bears from Cor.No.3.S.60°W.240 ft.

6 x 4 ft, 10 ft, deep in rock.

Value \$100.00.

No.4.A Cut, the face of which bears from Cor, No.3.

S.83°30′ W.895 ft,5 ft, wide,7 ft, face, running S.56°E.

23 ft, at end of which a shaft,6 x 4 ft, 30 ft, deep,
and from mouth of which a tunnel,6 x 4 ft, running

S.56°E.10 ft, all in rock.

Value of Cut, Shaft and Tunnel, \$500.00.

\$\langle \cdot \cd

No.7.A Cut, the face of which bears from Cor, No.7.

N.19 E.110 ft,5 ft, wide,9 ft, face, minning N.50 W.21ft, in rock.

Value \$150.00.

-/corrs

brs. N. 3 40 50' W.

No.8.A Cut, the face of which is on the center 846 ft.from Cor. No. 5.6 ft. wide, 9 ft, face running S. 34° 50 R.40 ft, in earth and rock.

Value \$200.00.

#### INSTRUMENT.

This survey was made with a Gurley Light Mountain Transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian, as determined by direct solar observation. The distances were measured with a 100 ft, steel tape.

Note: - Found a discrepency of 4.6 ft.in the measurement of Sur. No. 354 Mammoth lode between cors, No, 2 & 3. also found a discrepency in measurement of Sur. No. 1056 Little New York lode of 2.5 ft, between Cors.4 and 3. and also found a discrepency of 0.57 in course of Sur.No.1026 Hardscrabble lode between cors. 3 and 5.

I carefully proved my work and found my measurements and courses correct.

Tueson. Arizona.

November 10th. 1899.

U.S.Deputy Mineral Surveyor.

George J. Roskinge

# FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

#### LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals emp	ployed by George J. Roskinger
	sist in running, measuring, and marking the lines
	oing field notes of the survey of the mining claim
	lidated mining Co Bensvilliams, c
known as the	roining star Tode
and showing the respective capacities in which	
	Charles James, Chainman.
	James D. Blair aceman
	James D. Blair, Chainman. C. L. Beckwith, Arman.
	, Flagman.
	••••
FINAL OATHS	OF ASSISTANTS.
We Charles James	James D Blair
and C. L. Beckwith do so	plemnly swear that we assisted George f
Roskruge , United States Dep	puty Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and
	of The Copper queen
Consolidated mining	Cº Ben Williams, doent
	, known as the morning Star
	, represented
in the foregoing field notes as having been sur	rveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under
	in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
	the corner and boundary monuments established
	ished by the United States Surveyor-General for
	Charles James, Chainman.
	, Chainman.
	James D Blaix , Arman.
	Chairman.  James D Blaix, Arman.  Beckerick, Flagman.
	sworn to by the above-named persons before me
	day of november, 1899.
ST SAR PROPERTY.	
	George J. Roskunge notary Public.
S SORPING	
0 6167	y Commission expires Feb, 16th, 1903.

### FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, George I Roskruge. , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Arizona. , dated
December 95h, , 1898, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of The Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Co, Ben Williams, Agent.
, known as the
Morning Star Lode
situate in Warren, Mining District,
Cochise County, Arizona, in Section
, Township No. 23, S., Range No. 24 E. (unsurveyed),
and designated as Survey No. 1331, as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or <u>its</u> grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
George J. Roskruge U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said. George J., Roskruge.
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me H.D. Underwood, a Notary Public
in and for Pima County, Arizona Terry, this eleventh.
day of November A.D., 1899.
N D. Eludamod

Notary Public!

PU 3 2 6-164

### Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We C. L. Beckwi	th and	Charles James		
of lawful age, being first duly swon	rn according to law, depose	e and say: that we are acquainted		
with the MORNING S	TAR lode	mining claim, situated in		
Warren	Mining district,	Cochise County,		
Arizona Territory, for which	The Copper Queen Cor	nsolidated Mining Go.,		
Ben Williams, Agent.				
has made application for survey	y prior to application for p	patent under the provisions of the		
Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1	872; and that the labor don	e and improvements made thereon		
by the applicantandits_grant	orsexceed Five Hundre	d Dollars in value, and further		
that we are not personally interested in said mine,				
	et d	Reckwith		
	Charles	James.		
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,  County of Cochise.	88.			
County of DUCHLER.	······································			
	SWORN to a	and subscribed before me, this		
	9th.,	day of January 1899.		
	J. 7	2 Hilliams		
(My		ry Public. December T5th, T90T.)		

Docalion Nolice, holice is hereby gwin, that the undersigned, in compliance with the orgunements of the Minning act of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, I have this day located and Clami 1500 hundred linear feet-along the course of this lead, lade or ving Mineral bearing quartz, and 300 then doed feel in width on Each side of the middle of said lead, lode or vem, sit= ualed in the Warren hining District, County of Cochise Territory of arigina, and more parlicularly desembed as follows, to wit: Commencing at this monument of stones, bring the center of the north End of claim, and upon which this notice is posted, thence west-300 feet- to a monument of Stones; thence South 1500 feel- 6- a monu = ment of stones; thence East 300 feet 60 a monument of stones; bring the center of the South End of claim; thence East 300 Yet to a monument of stones; thence north 1500 fed- to a monument of stones; thence west-300 feet to the place of beginning, This Claim Is located one mile from Bisber. East in mule pass Formerly Known as Empire Mine, and shall of Known as the Morning Slar Mine. Localed January 2" 1888. Lacator C. H. Christiansen,

treed and rended at request of e.H. Christ= cansen Jaman 3" 1888 at 9-am, W. J. Bradley County REcorder. Recorded in Book 11 Record of minis Page 429. County & arigona }ss County & Cochise & Recorder in and for the County of Cochiae, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full true and correct Copy of the Location Molice of the Marning Star Mining claim situated in the Warren mining district Con-Record Mines. Porte 429.

In Wilness whered, I have hereunto selseal, at my efficient Tombstone, this 30" day of Decembers an 1898, County freorder,

29

3

Morning Slar.

Survey Nº 1331. Gila Land District. Surveyed Jan 7. may 3. 1899. by George J. Roskruge, U.S. D. m. S. Scale 200 ft to Inch. bur. Nº 861. New york bur 1º 35 th "Alder Sach 6.33° 311.61. 846.386 MORNINGSTRA Mountowed Raton Rouge number Con so 6. Sur. No 1026 Hardscrabble

9

100

## Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

#### Department of the Interior,

Office of U. S. Surveyor General,

Tucson anizona.
January 13", 1900.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for District of Anigona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of The Capper Queen Consoli-
dates Mining Co, Ben Williams, agent
, known as the
mørning Star løde,
situate in mining district,
Cachine County, arigona,
in Section, Township No. 2 3 2, Range No. 2 4 6 (unsurveyes.)
, designated as Survey No. / 3 3/-
executed by Lenge G. Roskruge , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, Jany 7- Nov. 3, 1899., under my instructions dated
Dec. 9", 1898, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
George Christ  U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona.
U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona.